TOWN OF ROSENDALE SPECIAL TOWN BOARD MEETING MAY 26, 2021

Supervisor Walsh called the meeting to order at 11:00 AM followed by the Pledge. A moment of silence was observed for Annmarie Reda, Carol Santosky, and Margaret Knott.

Present Via Zoom:	Supervisor Jeanne L. Walsh
	Councilman Christopher Pryslopski
	Councilman Ernest Klepeis
	Councilwoman Carrie Wykoff

Excused: Councilman Matthew Igoe

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to hire Austin Amato, Aidan Banbury, Lia Berry, Jill Creegan, Lauren Dingman, Savannah Freer, Makayla Kollbeck, Isabella Parisio, Wyatt Sall, Kyra Vogt, Nadja Welden & Carmine Carlucci as Temporary Recreation Attendents effective June 1, 2021 for \$12.50 per hour for no more than 20 hours per week, 2nd by Councilman Klepeis. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to accept the resignation of Michael Dunham effective August 27, 2021, 2nd by Councilman Klepeis. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to accept the resignation of Anthony LaRocca effective 5/12/2021, 2nd by Councilwoman Wykoff. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to hire Caelen Marsh as part time Police Officer at \$23.44 per hour for up to 20 hours per week effective May 26, 2021, 2nd by Councilwoman Wykoff. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

- Supervisor Walsh made a motion to cancel the June 2nd meeting, 2nd by Councilwoman Wykoff. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.
- Site Plan Review- Ride for Mental Health Mon Dorris spoke about the ride. All his guidelines are in order for this event. Supervisor Walsh made a motion to approve the event with the conditions that they follow the State, County and Town Covid-19 guidelines, 2nd by Councilman Klepeis. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.
- 3. Site Plan Review SRT Race This has been tabled until June.
- 4. Site Plan Review Barefoot Dance Center Jessie Levey Everything is in order for this event being held at Stone Mountain Farm. Supervisor Walsh suggested that they get a letter from Stone Mountain Farm for their approval. Supervisor Walsh made a motion to approve the event with the conditions that they follow State, County and Town Covid-19 guidelines, 2nd by Councilman Klepeis. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.
- 5. Site Plan Review New Paltz School of Ballet There was no representative from the school, but they had everything in place for the event. Supervisor Walsh suggested that they get a letter from Stone Mountain Farm for their approval. Supervisor Walsh made a motion to approve the

event with the conditions that they follow State, County and Town Covid-19 guidelines, 2nd by Councilwoman Wykoff. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

- 6. Site Plan Review HITS Triathlon-Mary Lou Christiana the Attorney for the town expressed her concerns about the application being incomplete. They need to provide letters from both Wallkill Valley Land Trust and Williams Lake for approval of using their property. The Town also needs approval from the Police Departments helping with this event. This event was tabled until the June 9th Town Board Meeting to get all the items needed.
- Resolution -05-2021-#10 Supervisor Walsh made a motion that the Town Board of the Town of Rosendale the MS4 report is conditionally accepted pending resolution of any comment received and the Town Board authorizes the Supervisor to sign and submit the final report to NYSDEC, 2nd by Councilwoman Wykoff. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.
- Resolution-05-2021-#11 Supervisor Walsh made a motion that the Town Board of the Town of Rosendale authorizes the Supervisor to sign the third amendment to lease with the Rondout Valley School District and the Town of Rosendale for the Rosendale municipal Center, 2nd by Councilwoman Wykoff. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.

The Town Board had a discussion about going back to in person meetings. They discussed the pros and cons and where they could hold them in the building if there were to be a large crowd.

- Resolution-05-2021#12 Supervisor Walsh made a motion that the Town Board of the Town of Rosendale hereby authorizes the Supervisor to sign the amendment for STOP DWI, 2nd by Councilman Pryslopski. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.
- Resolution-05-2021-#13- Supervisor Walsh made a motion that the Town Board of the Town of Rosendale here by adopts the new Transfer Station fee schedule, 2nd by Councilman Pryslopski. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.
- 11. Supervisor Walsh made a motion to enter in a Shared Service agreement with the Rosendale Library for high-speed broadband for the Recreation Complex, 2nd by Councilman Klepeis. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.
- 12. Supervisor Walsh made a motion to approve P&P Pool Service for the repairs needed for the pool, 2nd by Councilman Klepeis. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.
- 13. Supervisor Walsh made a motion to authorize the application for Army Corp of Engineers for River Road, 2nd by Councilman Pryslopski. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.

Councilman Klepeis made a motion to pay bills, 2nd by Councilman Pryslopski. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.

AUDIT OF BILLS:

GENERAL FUND	ABSTRACT 5	VOUCHER # 192-201	\$7,697.91
HIGHEAY FUND	ABSTRACT 5	VOUCHER # 104-110	\$3 <i>,</i> 364.76
SEWER FUND	ABSTRACT 5	VOUCHER # 82-86	\$313.61
WATER FUND	ABSTRACT 5	VOUCHER # 77-80	\$308.87

Supervisor Walsh said the survey income went out for users in the water district to apply for funding. If the income is below average the town will be eligible for funding.

The meeting for June 2, 2021 has been cancelled.

Councilman Pryslopski made a motion to adjourn at 12:00 PM, 2nd by Councilwoman Wykoff. ROLL VOTE: 4 YES.

Respectfully Submitted,

Mandy Donald Town Clerk